Fixed deposits with licensed banks (Note 33) 121,908 94,434 73,297 85,887
Cash and bank balances 22,823 23,600 2,272 5,325
Bank overdrafts
- Secured (Note 38) - (8,174) - -
- Unsecured (Note 38) (1,686) (12,793) (164) (485)

143,045 97,067 75,405 90,727

Restriction on the use of certain cash and bank balances are mentioned in Note 34.

43. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

For the financial year, the Group changed its accounting policy with respect to the recognition of proposed
dividend as liabilities due to the early adoption of the new MASB Standard 19 “Events After the Balance Sheet
Date”. In the previous years, dividends were accrued as a liability when proposed by Directors. The Group has
now changed this accounting policy to recognise dividends in shareholders’ equity in the period in which the
obligation to pay is established in accordance with MASB 19. Therefore, the proposed final dividends for 2001
will only be accrued as a liability after approval by shareholders at the next Annual General Meeting.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively. The effects of the change in
accounting policy are as follows:

As Effect
previously of change As
reported in policy restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
At 1 January 2000
- retained profits 429,202 20,758 449,960
- proposed dividend 20,758 (20,758) -

At 31 December 2000
- retained profits 490,607 12,655 503,262
- proposed dividend 12,655 (12,655) -

Company
At 1 January 2000
- retained profits 192,177 20,758 212,935
- proposed dividend 20,758 (20,758) -

At 31 December 2000
- retained profits 213,121 12,655 225,776
- proposed dividend 12,655 (12,655) -

44. SIGNIFICANT RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

The Group

In addition to related party disclosure mentioned in Note 5 to the financial statements, set out below are
other significant related party transactions and balances.

(a) In 1997, the Company has entered into a joint venture with IT & T Engineering & Construction Sdn Bhd,
a 100% owned subsidiary company of a significant shareholder, IGB Corporation Berhad to undertake a
turnkey contract at an original contract sum of RM968 million, subsequently revised to RM772 million, to
design and construct Phase 1 of Mid Valley. There was no progress billings made by the joint venture